
Sioux Falls (0-1 , 0-1) -vs- Concordia-St. Paul (1-0 , 1-0)
9/5/2019 at St. Paul, MN (Sea Foam Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 6:03 pm   End of Game: 8:52 pm   Duration: 2:49
Referee: Dave Lundquist   Line Judge: Scott Hill   Side Judge: Darren Sheldon   Umpire: Tom Nicometo
Back Judge: Tom Stephan   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Tim McGowan   Field Judge: M. Behrens
Temperature: 76   Wind: WSW 6mph   Weather: Cloudy, clearing

Date: 9/5/2019
Site: St. Paul, MN (Sea Foam Stadium)
Attendance: 2219

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
USF 7 0 10 0 17
CSP 3 24 0 14 41

Qtr Time Scoring Play USF CSP
1st 13:39 USF - Caden Walters 5 yd run (Daniel Esparza kick), 6 plays, 75 yards, TOP 1:21 7 0
1st 07:46 CSP - Laudet, Danny 30 yd field goal 10 plays, 68 yards, TOP 5:49 7 3
2nd 14:48 CSP - Laudet, Danny 29 yd field goal 9 plays, 68 yards, TOP 3:00 7 6
2nd 11:45 CSP - Gustaveson, M. 20 yd pass from Hutton, M. (Laudet, Danny kick) 2 plays, 23 yards, TOP 0:43 7 13
2nd 01:35 CSP - Williams, MJ 33 yd pass from Hutton, M. (Laudet, Danny kick) 5 plays, 90 yards, TOP 2:52 7 20
2nd 00:39 CSP - Kendricks, L. 1 yd punt return (Laudet, Danny kick) 7 27

3rd 11:20
USF - Ja'Tai Jenkins 10 yd pass from Caden Walters (Daniel Esparza kick) 4 plays, 76 yards, TOP
2:07 14 27

3rd 06:35 USF - Daniel Esparza 19 yd field goal 7 plays, 66 yards, TOP 3:25 17 27
4th 06:00 CSP - Hutton, M. 9 yd run (Laudet, Danny kick), 8 plays, 32 yards, TOP 4:21 17 34
4th 04:20 CSP - Preston, L. 7 yd run (Laudet, Danny kick), 2 plays, 12 yards, TOP 0:39 17 41



Individual Offense
 
 
Sioux Falls

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Caden Walters 16 33 217 1 0 36 6
Totals 16 33 217 1 0 36 6

Concordia-St. Paul

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Hutton, Maxon 13 22 159 2 0 37 2
Totals 13 22 159 2 0 37 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Thuro Reisdorfer 13 96 4 92 0 44 7.1
Caden Walters 11 86 47 39 1 59 3.5
Ja'Tai Jenkins 4 24 0 24 0 13 6.0
Winston Maxwell 6 10 1 9 0 3 1.5
Jermaine Broadnax 1 5 0 5 0 5 5.0
Team 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Totals 36 221 53 168 1 59 4.7

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Preston, Lajuan 13 86 6 80 1 36 6.2
Hutton, Maxon 14 87 20 67 1 39 4.8
Kirchoff, Cole 6 14 2 12 0 5 2.0
TEAM 3 0 3 -3 0 0 -1.0
Totals 36 187 31 156 2 39 4.3

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Ty Smith 4 70 0 26
Nate Johnson 3 60 0 36
Karnell Collier 3 26 0 17
Winston Maxwell 1 23 0 23
Clint Sigg 2 20 0 18
Ja'Tai Jenkins 1 10 1 10
Jermaine Broadnax 2 8 0 6
Totals 16 217 1 36

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Williams, MJ 5 61 1 33
Clewis, Jabril 2 43 0 37
Gustaveson, Marcus 2 25 1 20
Ventura-Cortes,Kevin 1 16 0 16
Kirchoff, Cole 2 9 0 11
Damrow, John 1 5 0 5
Totals 13 159 2 37

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Thomas Chapin 2 85 42.5 46 1 0 0
Team 2 6 3.0 6 0 0 0
Totals 4 91 22.8 46 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Laudet, Danny 5 187 37.4 42 1 0 0
Totals 5 187 37.4 42 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Nate Johnson 2 7 5 1 22 22 0 0 0
Darrion Conrad 0 0 0 1 27 27 0 0 0
Winston Maxwell 0 0 0 2 33 18 0 0 0
Ray'Sean Treadwell-M 0 0 0 1 19 19 0 0 0
Total 2 7 5 5 101 27 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Piltoff,Preston 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Olsgaard, Jared 1 11 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kendricks, Lorenzo 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Flakes, Devin 1 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Preston, Lajuan 0 0 0 1 23 23 0 0 0
Bassett, Dez 0 0 0 2 49 31 0 0 0
Total 3 43 11 3 72 31 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Daniel Esparza 3rd 06:35 19 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Laudet, Danny 1st 07:46 30 GOOD
Laudet, Danny 2nd 14:48 29 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Mason Laramie 4 221 0 0 55.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Laudet, Danny 8 517 3 0 64.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Sioux Falls Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Ryan Nieman 3 4 7 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Brody Grantham 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Harvey Michael Enall 2 3 5 1.0/8 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Joey Wehrkamp 1 4 5 2.0/7 0.5/4 — —/— - 1 — —
Nate Durfee 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
David Vargas 1 3 4 1.0/6 0.5/5 — —/— - — — —
Gregston, Parker 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jared Brito — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Giovanni Purpura 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zebadiah Selu 2 1 3 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Amaurii Grosskopf 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dorian Fedrick 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Noah Tyson 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joe Rodino 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Clint Sigg 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kyle Barnetche — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jack Schelhaas 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ja'Tai Jenkins — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tucker Stout 1 — 1 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Aaron Ortiz 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nick Zimmerman — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Logan Dykstra — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Tyler Heredia — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 28 32 60 8.0/30 2.0/17 — —/— - 2 — 2

Concordia-St. Paul Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Smerchek, Dalton 4 5 9 1.5/2 —/— 1 1/— - 1 — 2
Portz, Jake 2 5 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Garrett, Chris 2 3 5 1.5/10 1.5/10 — —/— - 1 — 1
Ficociello, Richard 2 3 5 1.5/6 1.0/4 — —/— - — — —
Dobbs, Jackson 1 4 5 0.5/4 0.5/4 — —/— - — — 1
Piltoff,Preston 3 1 4 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Nkumu, Gabe — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 2
Sheehan, Rhett 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Diallo, TJ — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor, Corey 1 2 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Kendricks, Lorenzo 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bassett, Dez 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Powers, Parker 1 2 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thompson,Hunter 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Schwartz, Abe — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Conzet, Foster 1 1 2 1.0/12 1.0/12 — —/— - — — —
Pierce, Kelly — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wood, Dylan 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hudnall, Desmond 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Sewell, Jovon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Egnarski,Andrew — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Aarhus, Shawn 1 — 1 1.0/4 1.0/4 — —/— - — — —
Johnson, Leo — 1 1 0.5/7 0.5/7 — —/— - — — —
Quinn, Hunter — 1 1 0.5/6 0.5/6 — —/— - — — —
Flakes, Devin — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — 2 —
O'Reilly, Mark — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 26 46 72 9.0/52 6.0/47 1 2/— - 3 2 8



Drive Chart
 
 
Sioux Falls

Concordia-St. Paul

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st USF25 15:00 KO CSP00 13:39 TD 6-75 1:21
1st USF25 07:46 KO CSP00 02:48 FUMB 10-75 4:58
2nd USF22 14:41 KO USF19 12:28 PUNT 4-(-3) 2:13
2nd USF25 11:45 KO USF24 10:07 PUNT 3-(-1) 1:38
2nd USF25 08:23 PUNT CSP49 04:27 PUNT 8-26 3:56
2nd USF29 01:19 KO USF30 00:39 PUNT 4-1 0:40
2nd USF23 00:33 KO USF22 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 0:33
3rd USF24 13:27 PUNT CSP00 11:20 TD 4-76 2:07
3rd USF32 10:00 PUNT CSP02 06:35 FG 7-66 3:25
3rd USF11 03:28 PUNT CSP35 13:58 DOWNS 10-54 4:30
4th USF31 00:00 PUNT USF32 10:21 FUMB 0-1 0:00
4th USF16 05:53 KO USF12 04:59 DOWNS 4-(-4) 0:54
4th USF19 04:13 KO USF31 01:24 DOWNS 9-12 2:49

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st CSP20 13:35 KO USF12 07:46 FG 10-68 5:49
1st CSP20 02:48 FUMB USF12 14:48 FG 9-68 3:00
2nd USF23 12:28 PUNT USF00 11:45 TD 2-23 0:43
2nd CSP41 10:07 PUNT CSP45 08:23 PUNT 3-4 1:44
2nd CSP10 04:27 PUNT USF00 01:35 TD 5-90 2:52
2nd USF01 00:39 PUNT USF01 00:39 TD 0-0 0:00
3rd CSP36 14:52 KO CSP39 13:27 PUNT 3-3 1:25
3rd CSP25 11:20 KO CSP30 10:00 PUNT 3-5 1:20
3rd CSP30 06:27 KO CSP47 03:28 PUNT 6-17 2:59
4th CSP35 13:58 DOWNS CSP35 10:21 PUNT 6-0 3:37
4th USF32 10:21 FUMB USF00 06:00 TD 8-32 4:21
4th USF12 04:59 DOWNS USF00 04:20 TD 2-12 0:39
4th USF31 01:24 DOWNS USF34 00:00 HALF 3-(-3) 1:24



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
CSP wins toss, defers, will defend south goalCSP ball on CSP35.Laudet, Danny kickoff 65 yards to the USF0, touchback.
 

 

 

 

 

Sioux Falls at 15:00
1st and 10 at USF25 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Nate Johnson.
2nd and 10 at USF25 Caden Walters pass complete to Ty Smith for 26 yards to the CSP49, 1ST DOWN USF.
1st and 10 at CSP49 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for 8 yards to the CSP41 (Garrett, Chris;Portz, Jake).
2nd and 2 at CSP41 Caden Walters pass complete to Nate Johnson for 36 yards to the CSP5, 1ST DOWN USF, PENALTY CSP offside

defense declined.
1st and GOAL at CSP05 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Thuro Reisdorfer, QB hurry by Nkumu, Gabe.
2nd and GOAL at CSP05 Caden Walters rush for 5 yards to the CSP0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:39, Daniel Esparza kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at USF35 Mason Laramie kickoff 63 yards to the CSP2, Bassett, Dez return 18 yards to the CSP20 (Noah Tyson).
Total 5 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 1:21

Sioux Falls 7-0 Concordia-St. Paul

Concordia-St. Paul at 13:35
1st and 10 at CSP20 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 13:35.
1st and 10 at CSP20 Kirchoff, Cole rush for 2 yards to the CSP22 (Brody Grantham;Ryan Nieman).
2nd and 8 at CSP22 PENALTY CSP false start 5 yards to the CSP17.
2nd and 13 at CSP17 Hutton, Maxon rush for 39 yards to the USF44, 1ST DOWN CSP, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at USF44 Hutton, Maxon pass incomplete to Gustaveson, Marcus.
2nd and 10 at USF44 Preston, Lajuan rush for 4 yards to the USF40 (Brody Grantham).
3rd and 6 at USF40 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Williams, MJ for 12 yards to the USF28, 1ST DOWN CSP, out-of-bounds

(Gregston, Parker).
1st and 10 at USF28 Preston, Lajuan rush for 13 yards to the USF15, 1ST DOWN CSP, out-of-bounds (Ryan Nieman).
1st and 10 at USF15 Hutton, Maxon rush for 3 yards to the USF12 (Dorian Fedrick).
2nd and 7 at USF12 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Kirchoff, Cole for loss of 2 yards to the USF14, out-of-bounds (Joe Rodino).
3rd and 9 at USF14 Preston, Lajuan rush for 7 yards to the USF7 (Jared Brito;Harvey Michael Enall).
4th and 2 at USF07 PENALTY CSP false start 5 yards to the USF12.
4th and 7 at USF12 Laudet, Danny field goal attempt from 30 GOOD, clock 07:46.
1st and GOAL at CSP35 Laudet, Danny kickoff 65 yards to the USF0, touchback.
Total 10 plays, 68 yardsTime of Possession: 5:49

Sioux Falls 7-3 Concordia-St. Paul

Sioux Falls at 07:46
1st and 10 at USF25 SIOUX FALLS drive start at 07:46.
1st and 10 at USF25 Caden Walters pass complete to Karnell Collier for 5 yards to the USF30 (Piltoff,Preston).
2nd and 5 at USF30 Ja'Tai Jenkins rush for 1 yard to the USF31 (Wood, Dylan).
3rd and 4 at USF31 Caden Walters rush for 18 yards to the USF49, 1ST DOWN USF (Smerchek, Dalton).
1st and 10 at USF49 PENALTY USF illegal shift 5 yards to the USF44.
1st and 15 at USF44 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Ja'Tai Jenkins.
2nd and 15 at USF44 Caden Walters pass complete to Ty Smith for 19 yards to the CSP37, 1ST DOWN USF (Bassett, Dez).
1st and 10 at CSP37 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for 9 yards to the CSP28 (Egnarski,Andrew;Taylor, Corey).
2nd and 1 at CSP28 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for 18 yards to the CSP10, 1ST DOWN USF (Bassett, Dez;Sheehan, Rhett).
1st and GOAL at CSP10 Caden Walters pass complete to Jermaine Broadnax for 6 yards to the CSP4 (Piltoff,Preston).
2nd and GOAL at CSP04 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Nate Johnson (Smerchek, Dalton), QB hurry by Smerchek, Dalton, QB hurry

by Portz, Jake.
3rd and GOAL at CSP04 Caden Walters rush for 3 yards to the CSP1, fumble forced by Smerchek, Dalton, fumble by Caden Walters

recovered by CSP Piltoff,Preston at CSP0, touchback.
Total 10 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 4:58

Concordia-St. Paul at 02:48
1st and 10 at CSP20 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 02:48.
1st and 10 at CSP20 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Clewis, Jabril for 37 yards to the USF43, 1ST DOWN CSP (Nate Durfee).
1st and 10 at USF43 Hutton, Maxon pass incomplete to Steed, Gabe (Gregston, Parker), PENALTY USF face mask 15 yards to the

USF28, 1ST DOWN CSP.
1st and 10 at USF28 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at USF28 Kirchoff, Cole rush for loss of 2 yards to the USF30 (Joey Wehrkamp).
2nd and 12 at USF30 Hutton, Maxon pass incomplete to Williams, MJ.
3rd and 12 at USF30 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Ventura-Cortes,Kevin for 16 yards to the USF14, 1ST DOWN CSP (Harvey

Michael Enall;Nate Durfee).
1st and 10 at USF14 Hutton, Maxon sacked for loss of 9 yards to the USF23 (David Vargas;Joey Wehrkamp).
2nd and 19 at USF23 Hutton, Maxon rush for 11 yards to the USF12 (Harvey Michael Enall;Brody Grantham).

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 8 at USF12 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 8 at USF12 Hutton, Maxon pass incomplete, QB hurry by Logan Dykstra.
4th and 8 at USF12 Laudet, Danny field goal attempt from 29 GOOD, clock 14:48.
1st and GOAL at CSP35 Laudet, Danny kickoff 65 yards to the USF0, Nate Johnson return 22 yards to the USF22 (Kendricks, Lorenzo).
Total 8 plays, 68 yardsTime of Possession: 3:00



 

 

 

 

 

 

Sioux Falls 7-6 Concordia-St. Paul

Sioux Falls at 14:41
1st and 10 at USF22 SIOUX FALLS drive start at 14:41.
1st and 10 at USF22 Ja'Tai Jenkins rush for 5 yards to the USF27 (Nkumu, Gabe;Smerchek, Dalton).
2nd and 5 at USF27 Caden Walters pass complete to Jermaine Broadnax for 2 yards to the USF29 (Powers, Parker;Portz, Jake),

PENALTY USF holding 10 yards to the USF19.
2nd and 13 at USF19 2nd and 13.
2nd and 13 at USF19 Ja'Tai Jenkins rush for 5 yards to the USF24 (Smerchek, Dalton;Ficociello, Richard).
3rd and 8 at USF24 Caden Walters rush for no gain to the USF24 (Portz, Jake), PENALTY USF holding declined.
4th and 8 at USF24 PENALTY USF false start 5 yards to the USF19.
4th and 13 at USF19 Thomas Chapin punt 6 yards to the USF25, Piltoff,Preston return 2 yards to the USF23 (Noah Tyson) (blocked by

Flakes, Devin).
Total 4 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13

Concordia-St. Paul at 12:28
1st and 10 at USF23 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 12:28.
1st and 10 at USF23 Preston, Lajuan rush for 3 yards to the USF20 (Zebadiah Selu).
2nd and 7 at USF20 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Gustaveson, Marcus for 20 yards to the USF0, 1ST DOWN CSP, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 11:45, Laudet, Danny kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CSP35 Laudet, Danny kickoff 65 yards to the USF0, touchback.
Total 1 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 0:43

Sioux Falls 7-13 Concordia-St. Paul

Sioux Falls at 11:45
1st and 10 at USF25 SIOUX FALLS drive start at 11:45.
1st and 10 at USF25 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for 2 yards to the USF27 (Wood, Dylan;Portz, Jake).
2nd and 8 at USF27 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Karnell Collier, QB hurry by Nkumu, Gabe.
3rd and 8 at USF27 Caden Walters sacked for loss of 8 yards to the USF19 (Garrett, Chris;Dobbs, Jackson).
4th and 16 at USF19 PENALTY CSP encroachment (Garrett, Chris) 5 yards to the USF24.
4th and 11 at USF24 Thomas Chapin punt 46 yards to the CSP30, Olsgaard, Jared return 11 yards to the CSP41, out-of-bounds (Ryan

Nieman).
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

Concordia-St. Paul at 10:07
1st and 10 at CSP41 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 10:07.
1st and 10 at CSP41 Hutton, Maxon rush for 4 yards to the CSP45 (Zebadiah Selu;David Vargas).
2nd and 6 at CSP45 Hutton, Maxon pass incomplete to Kirchoff, Cole.
3rd and 6 at CSP45 Hutton, Maxon rush for no gain to the CSP45 (Logan Dykstra;Joey Wehrkamp).
4th and 6 at CSP45 Laudet, Danny punt 35 yards to the USF20, Nate Johnson return 5 yards to the USF25 (Kendricks, Lorenzo).
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:44

Sioux Falls at 08:23
1st and 10 at USF25 SIOUX FALLS drive start at 08:23.
1st and 10 at USF25 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for loss of 3 yards to the USF22 (Ficociello, Richard;Smerchek, Dalton).
2nd and 13 at USF22 Caden Walters pass complete to Clint Sigg for 18 yards to the USF40, 1ST DOWN USF (Sheehan, Rhett).
1st and 10 at USF40 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for 2 yards to the USF42 (Diallo, TJ;Pierce, Kelly).
2nd and 8 at USF42 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Karnell Collier (Hudnall, Desmond).
3rd and 8 at USF42 Caden Walters pass complete to Ty Smith for 11 yards to the CSP47, 1ST DOWN USF (Hudnall, Desmond).
1st and 10 at CSP47 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Karnell Collier.
2nd and 10 at CSP47 Winston Maxwell rush for 1 yard to the CSP46 (Dobbs, Jackson).
3rd and 9 at CSP46 Caden Walters pass complete to Clint Sigg for 2 yards to the CSP44, out-of-bounds (Taylor, Corey).
4th and 7 at CSP44 Thomas Chapin punt 34 yards to the CSP10, fair catch by Olsgaard, Jared, PENALTY USF illegal motion 5 yards to

the CSP49, NO PLAY.
4th and 12 at CSP49 Thomas Chapin punt 39 yards to the CSP10, out-of-bounds.
Total 8 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 3:56

Concordia-St. Paul at 04:27
1st and 10 at CSP10 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 04:27.
1st and 10 at CSP10 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Clewis, Jabril for 6 yards to the CSP16 (Giovanni Purpura).
2nd and 4 at CSP16 Preston, Lajuan rush for 36 yards to the USF48, 1ST DOWN CSP, out-of-bounds (Nate Durfee).
1st and 10 at USF48 PENALTY CSP delay of game 5 yards to the CSP47.
1st and 15 at CSP47 Hutton, Maxon rush for 8 yards to the USF45 (Giovanni Purpura;Nate Durfee).
2nd and 7 at USF45 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Williams, MJ for 12 yards to the USF33, 1ST DOWN CSP, out-of-bounds (Dorian

Fedrick;Ryan Nieman).
1st and 10 at USF33 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Williams, MJ for 33 yards to the USF0, 1ST DOWN CSP, TOUCHDOWN, clock

01:35, Laudet, Danny kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CSP35 Laudet, Danny kickoff 63 yards to the USF2, Darrion Conrad return to the USF12 (Koran, Isaiah), PENALTY CSP

offside 5 yards to the CSP30, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at CSP30 Laudet, Danny kickoff 68 yards to the USF2, Darrion Conrad return 27 yards to the USF29 (Kendricks, Lorenzo).
Total 4 plays, 90 yardsTime of Possession: 2:52

Sioux Falls 7-20 Concordia-St. Paul



 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, USF ball on USF35.Mason Laramie kickoff 60 yards to the CSP5, Bassett, Dez return 31 yards to the CSP36
(Ryan Nieman;Ja'Tai Jenkins).
 

 

 

 

 

Sioux Falls at 01:19
1st and 10 at USF29 SIOUX FALLS drive start at 01:19.
1st and 10 at USF29 Caden Walters pass complete to Ty Smith for 14 yards to the USF43, 1ST DOWN USF.
1st and 10 at USF43 Caden Walters pass complete to Nate Johnson for 5 yards to the USF48, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 5 at USF48 Caden Walters sacked for loss of 6 yards to the USF42 (Garrett, Chris), PENALTY USF holding declined.
3rd and 11 at USF42 Caden Walters sacked for loss of 12 yards to the USF30 (Conzet, Foster).
4th and 23 at USF30 Timeout Concordia-St. Paul, clock 00:44.
4th and 23 at USF30 Thomas Chapin punt BLOCKED, recovered by CSP Kendricks, Lorenzo at USF1 (blocked by Flakes, Devin),

Kendricks, Lorenzo for 1 yard to the USF0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:39, timeout Concordia-St. Paul, clock 00:39,
Laudet, Danny kick attempt good.

Total 4 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:40

Sioux Falls 7-27 Concordia-St. Paul

Concordia-St. Paul at 00:39
1st and GOAL at CSP35 Laudet, Danny kickoff 60 yards to the USF5, Winston Maxwell return 18 yards to the USF23 (Schwartz,

Abe;Thompson,Hunter).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Sioux Falls at 00:33
1st and 10 at USF23 SIOUX FALLS drive start at 00:33.
1st and 10 at USF23 Team rush for loss of 1 yard to the USF22.
2nd and 11 at USF22 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:33

Concordia-St. Paul at 14:52
1st and 10 at CSP36 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at CSP36 Preston, Lajuan rush for loss of 2 yards to the CSP34 (Ryan Nieman;Joey Wehrkamp).
2nd and 12 at CSP34 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Damrow, John for 5 yards to the CSP39 (Jack Schelhaas).
3rd and 7 at CSP39 Hutton, Maxon pass incomplete to Williams, MJ (Joey Wehrkamp).
4th and 7 at CSP39 Laudet, Danny punt 37 yards to the USF24, fair catch by Nate Johnson.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:25

Sioux Falls at 13:27
1st and 10 at USF24 SIOUX FALLS drive start at 13:27.
1st and 10 at USF24 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for 5 yards to the USF29 (Piltoff,Preston;Smerchek, Dalton).
2nd and 5 at USF29 Caden Walters pass complete to Karnell Collier for 17 yards to the USF46, 1ST DOWN USF (Sheehan,

Rhett;Portz, Jake).
1st and 10 at USF46 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for 44 yards to the CSP10, 1ST DOWN USF (Ficociello, Richard).
1st and GOAL at CSP10 Caden Walters pass complete to Ja'Tai Jenkins for 10 yards to the CSP0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:20, Daniel

Esparza kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at USF35 Mason Laramie kickoff 44 yards to the CSP21, fair catch by Ventura-Cortes,Kevin.
Total 3 plays, 76 yardsTime of Possession: 2:07

Sioux Falls 14-27 Concordia-St. Paul

Concordia-St. Paul at 11:20
1st and 10 at CSP25 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 11:20.
1st and 10 at CSP25 Kirchoff, Cole rush for 5 yards to the CSP30 (Amaurii Grosskopf).
2nd and 5 at CSP30 Hutton, Maxon pass incomplete to Clewis, Jabril.
3rd and 5 at CSP30 Hutton, Maxon rush for no gain to the CSP30 (Tyler Heredia;Jared Brito).
4th and 5 at CSP30 Laudet, Danny punt 38 yards to the USF32, fair catch by Nate Johnson.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20

Sioux Falls at 10:00
1st and 10 at USF32 SIOUX FALLS drive start at 10:00.
1st and 10 at USF32 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for 3 yards to the USF35 (Diallo, TJ;Nkumu, Gabe).
2nd and 7 at USF35 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for 1 yard to the USF36 (Dobbs, Jackson;Nkumu, Gabe).
3rd and 6 at USF36 Caden Walters rush for 59 yards to the CSP5, 1ST DOWN USF (Garrett, Chris).
1st and GOAL at CSP05 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for 4 yards to the CSP1 (Portz, Jake;Dobbs, Jackson).
2nd and GOAL at CSP01 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for loss of 1 yard to the CSP2 (Smerchek, Dalton).
3rd and GOAL at CSP02 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Ty Smith, QB hurry by Dobbs, Jackson.
4th and GOAL at CSP02 Daniel Esparza field goal attempt from 19 GOOD, clock 06:35.
1st and GOAL at USF35 Mason Laramie kickoff 58 yards to the CSP7, Preston, Lajuan return 23 yards to the CSP30 (Giovanni Purpura).
Total 7 plays, 66 yardsTime of Possession: 3:25

Sioux Falls 17-27 Concordia-St. Paul

Concordia-St. Paul at 06:27



 

 

 

 

 

 

1st and 10 at CSP30 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 06:27.
1st and 10 at CSP30 Kirchoff, Cole rush for 1 yard to the CSP31 (Brody Grantham;Kyle Barnetche).
2nd and 9 at CSP31 Hutton, Maxon pass incomplete to Clewis, Jabril, QB hurry by Brody Grantham.
3rd and 9 at CSP31 Timeout Sioux Falls, clock 05:42.
3rd and 9 at CSP31 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Kirchoff, Cole for 11 yards to the CSP42, 1ST DOWN CSP (Brody Grantham).
1st and 10 at CSP42 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Williams, MJ for 1 yard to the CSP43, out-of-bounds (Harvey Michael Enall).
2nd and 9 at CSP43 Kirchoff, Cole rush for 4 yards to the CSP47 (Amaurii Grosskopf).
3rd and 5 at CSP47 Hutton, Maxon pass incomplete to Clewis, Jabril.
4th and 5 at CSP47 Laudet, Danny punt 42 yards to the USF11, fair catch by Nate Johnson.
Total 6 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 2:59

Sioux Falls at 03:28
1st and 10 at USF11 SIOUX FALLS drive start at 03:28.
1st and 10 at USF11 Caden Walters pass complete to Karnell Collier for 4 yards to the USF15 (Bassett, Dez;Smerchek, Dalton).
2nd and 6 at USF15 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Ty Smith (Smerchek, Dalton), PENALTY CSP offside defense 5 yards to the

USF20, NO PLAY.
2nd and 1 at USF20 Winston Maxwell rush for 1 yard to the USF21, 1ST DOWN USF (Ficociello, Richard;Dobbs, Jackson).
1st and 10 at USF21 Winston Maxwell rush for loss of 1 yard to the USF20 (Taylor, Corey;Powers, Parker).
2nd and 11 at USF20 Caden Walters pass complete to Nate Johnson for 19 yards to the USF39, 1ST DOWN USF, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at USF39 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Clint Sigg.
2nd and 10 at USF39 Winston Maxwell rush for 2 yards to the USF41 (Diallo, TJ;Garrett, Chris).
3rd and 8 at USF41 Caden Walters pass complete to Winston Maxwell for 23 yards to the CSP36, 1ST DOWN USF.
1st and 10 at CSP36 Jermaine Broadnax rush for 5 yards to the CSP31, out-of-bounds (Thompson,Hunter).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 5 at CSP31 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 5 at CSP31 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Karnell Collier (Smerchek, Dalton), PENALTY USF illegal forward pass (Caden

Walters) 4 yards to the CSP35, NO PLAY.
3rd and 9 at CSP35 Thuro Reisdorfer rush for no gain to the CSP35 (Portz, Jake).
4th and 9 at CSP35 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Thuro Reisdorfer, QB hurry by Smerchek, Dalton.
Total 10 plays, 54 yardsTime of Possession: 4:30

Concordia-St. Paul at 13:58
1st and 10 at CSP35 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 13:58.
1st and 10 at CSP35 Preston, Lajuan rush for loss of 2 yards to the CSP33 (David Vargas;Nick Zimmerman).
2nd and 12 at CSP33 Hutton, Maxon rush for 3 yards to the CSP36, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 9 at CSP36 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Gustaveson, Marcus for 5 yards to the CSP41 (Gregston, Parker).
4th and 4 at CSP41 Hutton, Maxon rush for 5 yards to the CSP46, 1ST DOWN CSP, out-of-bounds (Gregston, Parker).
1st and 10 at CSP46 Hutton, Maxon rush for loss of 3 yards to the CSP43 (Tucker Stout).
2nd and 13 at CSP43 Hutton, Maxon sacked for loss of 8 yards to the CSP35 (Harvey Michael Enall).
3rd and 21 at CSP35 Laudet, Danny punt 35 yards to the USF30, Nate Johnson return 1 yards to the USF31, fumble by Nate Johnson

recovered by CSP Smerchek, Dalton at USF32.
Total 6 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 3:37

Concordia-St. Paul at 10:21
1st and 10 at USF32 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 10:21.
1st and 10 at USF32 Preston, Lajuan rush for 5 yards to the USF27 (Jared Brito;Amaurii Grosskopf).
2nd and 5 at USF27 PENALTY CSP false start 5 yards to the USF32.
2nd and 10 at USF32 Preston, Lajuan rush for 9 yards to the USF23, out-of-bounds (Clint Sigg).
3rd and 1 at USF23 Preston, Lajuan rush for 2 yards to the USF21, 1ST DOWN CSP (David Vargas).
1st and 10 at USF21 Preston, Lajuan rush for no gain to the USF21 (Joey Wehrkamp;Brody Grantham).
2nd and 10 at USF21 Hutton, Maxon pass complete to Williams, MJ for 3 yards to the USF18.
3rd and 7 at USF18 Hutton, Maxon pass incomplete to Williams, MJ, PENALTY USF holding 9 yards to the USF9, 1ST DOWN CSP, NO

PLAY.
1st and GOAL at USF09 Kirchoff, Cole rush for 2 yards to the USF7 (Aaron Ortiz).
2nd and GOAL at USF07 Preston, Lajuan rush for loss of 2 yards to the USF9 (Zebadiah Selu).
3rd and GOAL at USF09 Hutton, Maxon rush for 9 yards to the USF0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:00, Laudet, Danny kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CSP35 Laudet, Danny kickoff 64 yards to the USF1, Winston Maxwell return 15 yards to the USF16 (Piltoff,Preston).
Total 7 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 4:21

Sioux Falls 17-34 Concordia-St. Paul

Sioux Falls at 05:53
1st and 10 at USF16 SIOUX FALLS drive start at 05:53.
1st and 10 at USF16 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Thuro Reisdorfer, dropped pass.
2nd and 10 at USF16 Caden Walters sacked for loss of 4 yards to the USF12 (Aarhus, Shawn).
3rd and 14 at USF12 Caden Walters pass incomplete (Garrett, Chris).
4th and 14 at USF12 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Thuro Reisdorfer, QB hurry by Garrett, Chris.
Total 4 plays, -4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:54

Concordia-St. Paul at 04:59
1st and 10 at USF12 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 04:59.
1st and 10 at USF12 Hutton, Maxon rush for 5 yards to the USF7, out-of-bounds (Ryan Nieman).



 

 

 

2nd and 5 at USF07 Preston, Lajuan rush for 7 yards to the USF0, 1ST DOWN CSP, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:20, Laudet, Danny kick
attempt good.

1st and GOAL at CSP35 Laudet, Danny kickoff 65 yards to the USF0, Ray'Sean Treadwell-M return 19 yards to the USF19, out-of-bounds
(Smerchek, Dalton).

Total 1 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 0:39

Sioux Falls 17-41 Concordia-St. Paul

Sioux Falls at 04:13
1st and 10 at USF19 SIOUX FALLS drive start at 04:13.
1st and 10 at USF19 Winston Maxwell rush for 3 yards to the USF22 (Pierce, Kelly;Conzet, Foster).
2nd and 7 at USF22 Ja'Tai Jenkins rush for 13 yards to the USF35, 1ST DOWN USF (Sewell, Jovon;Schwartz, Abe).
1st and 10 at USF35 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Karnell Collier.
2nd and 10 at USF35 Winston Maxwell rush for 3 yards to the USF38 (Powers, Parker).
3rd and 7 at USF38 Caden Walters sacked for loss of 4 yards to the USF34 (Ficociello, Richard), PENALTY CSP personal foul

(Ficociello, Richard) 15 yards to the USF49, 1ST DOWN USF.
1st and 10 at USF49 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at USF49 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Ben Sokup.
2nd and 10 at USF49 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Darrion Conrad, QB hurry by O'Reilly, Mark.
3rd and 10 at USF49 Timeout Concordia-St. Paul, clock 01:49.
3rd and 10 at USF49 Caden Walters pass incomplete to Jermaine Broadnax.
4th and 10 at USF49 PENALTY USF offside (Darrion Conrad) 5 yards to the USF44.
4th and 15 at USF44 Caden Walters sacked for loss of 13 yards to the USF31 (Johnson, Leo;Quinn, Hunter).
Total 9 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Concordia-St. Paul at 01:24
1st and 10 at USF31 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL drive start at 01:24.
1st and 10 at USF31 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the USF32.
2nd and 11 at USF32 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the USF33.
3rd and 12 at USF33 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the USF34.
4th and 13 at USF34 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

Sioux Falls 17-41 Concordia-St. Paul


